



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 768/2024**

SHRI VIVEK PREMKUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Swastika Singh, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

MS. BRIGITTE LAXMI SINGH & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Shantanu Aggarwal, Adv. for
D-1.

Mr. Sanjay K. Shandilya with Mr.
Adit Srivastava, Adv. for D-2 & 3
(through VC).

Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Bir Inder Singh
Gurm, Adv. for D-4/ DDA.

Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr. Abhishek
Yadav, Adv. for D-5 and D-6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

17.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 40384/2024 (by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC and u/S 5
of Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 37 days in
re-filing of suit)**

1. None has appeared on behalf of defendant no.1. No vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 till date. Though, adjournment was taken on last date of hearing to do so.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 2 to 6 they have no objection to the captioned IA.



3. Considering the submissions, the delay in refiling the suit is condoned.
4. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 768/2024

5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that last two pages of written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 5 are not legible and she does not wish to file any replication qua defendant no. 5. Let the legible copy of written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 5 be supplied to the plaintiff during course of day.
6. No written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 despite expiry of outer limit of 120 days. Therefore, right of defendant no. 1 to file written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents stands closed.
7. It has already come on record that defendant no. 6 does not wish to file any written statement.
8. Pleadings are complete.
9. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
10. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
11. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **24th February, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any